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CLA-2:OT:RR:NC:N3:359
Ms. Lena Rainbow
Phillips Van Heusen Corp.

200 Madison Avenue

New York, NY 10016
Dear Ms. Rainbow:
We are returning your request for a ruling, and any related samples, exhibits, etc.  This office is precluded from ruling on an issue which is the subject of a current or completed Customs and Border Protection transaction. 

In light of the prohibition set out in 19 C.F.R. part 177, and as the instant classifications are closely related to an issue presently pending in Headquarters, we are unable to issue a tariff classification ruling to you with respect to style number AD7968.  Accordingly, we are administratively closing our file.

When the issue before Headquarters has been completed, you may resubmit your request for a ruling.  If you decide to resubmit your request, please include all materials that we have returned to you and mail your request to Director, National Commodity Specialist Division, Regulations and Rulings, Office of International Trade, 1100 Raymond Boulevard, Newark, New Jersey 07102, attn: Binding Ruling Request.
This ruling is being issued under the provisions of Part 177 of the Customs Regulations (19 C.F.R. 177).

A copy of the ruling or control number indicated above should be provided with the entry documents filed at the time this merchandise is imported.

If you have any questions regarding the ruling, contact National Import Specialist Renée M. Orsat at renee.orsat@cbp.dhs.gov.

Sincerely,

Steven A. Mack
Director

National Commodity Specialist Division

